duration of treatment, and avoiding treatment results in

a €1,977 net saving per patient that offsets the test cost.

Besides the sick leave, the consequences for the patients’

quality of life must be considered. The reclassification

avoided the chemotherapy-associated suffering, and thus, the

patient’s well-being was improved. However, we did not take

into account either the costs associated with long-term side

effects and potential metastasis or the long-term outcomes

associated with the improved quality of life and potentially

avoided recurrence due to improved treatment decisions.

As a strength, the present prospective study shows a large

patient cohort (401 individuals with BC stages pN0 and

pN1mi) in a small population area (2.2 million). A previous

Spanish study analyzed a smaller cohort of 107 patients.19

Table 5 Impact of sensitivity analysis on the short-term budget according to perspective

Without 21-gene
recurrence score test use

With 21-gene recurrence
score test use

Health system
perspective
BIA (€)

Societal
perspective
BIA (€)Treatment

cost (€)
Productivity
losses (€)

Oncotype
(€)

Treatment
cost (€)

Productivity
losses (€)

Base case 637,101 1,393,291 1,050,620 267,361 600,511 680,880 -111,900
Chemotherapy cost +20% 746,077 1,393,291 1,050,620 312,845 600,511 617,388 -175,392
Chemotherapy cost -20% 528,125 1,393,291 1,050,620 221,877 600,511 744,372 -48,408
Oncotype test +20% 637,101 1,393,291 1,260,744 267,361 600,511 891,004 98,224

Oncotype test -20% 637,101 1,393,291 840,496 267,361 600,511 470,756 -322,024
Highest patient reclassification rate 933,192 2,054,380 1,050,620 346,510 790,146 463,938 -800,296
Lowest patient reclassification rate 312,436 682,159 1,050,620 147,811 316,058 885,995 519,894

Abbreviation: BIA, budget impact analysis.

In addition, patients analyzed with the 21-gene RS assay

corresponded to the entire BC incident population of the

participating hospitals. However, the patient cohort presents

a limitation. The testing criteria established by the experts

excluded 2 large groups of individuals. The patients with a

more favorable prognosis and lower recurrence probability

(T1a, T1b without high-risk features, and T1cG1 + low Ki-67)

received hormonal treatment without other test evaluation,

and the patients with a higher risk for recurrence (T2 + G3)